837 Health Care Claim:
Institutional
HIPAA/V5010X223A2/837: Health Care Claim Institutional, Louisiana Medicaid
Version: 1.1
Created: 10/25/2011
Revised: 03/12/2012
The purpose of this guide is to clarify the usage of the X12 V5010X223A2 837
Institutional HIPAA Implementation Guide for electronic submitters participating in

  LA Medicaid: Use a unique number up to 38 characters.
CLM05 C023 Health Care Service Location Information O C
CLM05-03 1325 Claim Frequency Type Code O ID 1/1
  LA Medicaid: Use the value 1 for an original claim, code 7 if the
claim is an adjustment of a previous claim, or code 8 if a void of a
previous claim.
8
Health Care Claim: Institutional - 837 10/25/2011
Detail - Optional
Detail - Optional
CL1 Institutional Claim Code Pos: 1400 Max: 1
Loop: 2300 Elements: 3
User Option (Usage): Required
Element Summary:
Ref
CL101
Id
1315
Element Name
Admission Type Code
Req
O
Type
ID
Min/Max
1/1
  LA Medicaid: Type of admission.
CL102
1314
Admission Source Code
O
ID
1/1
  LA Medicaid: Point of origin for admission.
CL103
1352
Patient Status Code
O
ID
1/2
  LA Medicaid: Patient status as of statement through date.
REF Service Authorization
Exception Code
Pos: 1800 Max: 1
Detail - Optional
Loop: 2300 Elements: 2
User Option (Usage): Situational
Element Summary:
Ref
REF01
Id
128
Element Name
Reference Identification Qualifier
Req
M
Type
ID
Min/Max
2/3
  LA Medicaid: Use the value 4N for this segment.
REF02 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/50
  LA Medicaid: Use the value 3 for this element when a Hospital is
billing for services associated with moderate to high level
emergency physician care.
  Moderate to high-level complexity corresponds to the level of care
noted in the definition of evaluation and management CPT codes
99283, 99284 and
99285.
  Use the value 1 if billing for services associated with low level
complexity which corresponds to the level of care noted in the
definition of evaluation and management CPT codes 99281 and
99282.
  The value in this REF02 segment corresponds to the same data
that would be placed in Form Locator 7 in the UB-04 billing
document.
REF Referral Number Pos: 1800 Max: 1
Loop: 2300 Elements: 2
9
Health Care Claim: Institutional - 837 10/25/2011
Detail - Optional
User Option (Usage): Situational
LA Medicaid:
This segment is required when the recipient is in the CommunityCARE Program and the services require authorization
by the PCP.   Edit 106 will apply if the 7 digit PCP Referral Authorization Number is required and is not present in this
REF segment.
Element Summary:
Ref

Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max
SBR09 1032 Insurance Type Code O ID 1/2
  LA Medicaid: Do not use MC – Medicaid
for this segment when providing information
about another payer involved in this claim.
CAS Claim Level Adjustments Pos: 2950 Max: 5
Loop: 2320 Elements: 19
User Option (Usage): Situational
LA Medicaid:
REQUIRED: If claim has been adjudicated by payer identified in this Loop and has claim level adjustment information.
Use Loop 2320 only if claim level data is provided by other payer. If claim line data is available from payer, it MUST be supplied in
Loop 2430, except for inpatient claims. Louisiana Medicaid requires claim line data for adjudication if it is furnished by the payer;
however, send TPL information at only the Claim level for inpatient claims.
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max
CAS01 1033 Claim Adjustment Group Code M ID 1/2
  LA Medicaid: When PR is used for this element, include
segments for Deductible Amount, Coinsurance Amount, and
Co-Payment Amount.
NM1 Other Payer Name Pos: 3250 Max: 1
Loop: 2330B Elements: 5
User Option (Usage): Required
Element Summary:
Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max
NM108 66 Identification Code Qualifier X ID 1/2
LA Medicaid: Use the qualifier PI for this element.
NM109 67 Identification Code X AN 2/80
LA Medicaid: Enter the Carrier Code issued by Louisiana
Medicaid for the payer identified in Loop 2320.
16
Health Care Claim: Institutional - 837 10/25/2011
Detail - Optional
Detail - Optional
Detail - Optional
This number must be identical to Loop 2430 SVD01
LX Service Line Number Pos: 3650 Max: 1
Loop: 2400 Elements: 1
User Option (Usage): Required
Element Summary:
Ref
LX01
Id
554
Element Name
Assigned Number
Req
M
Type
N0
Min/Max
1/6
  LA Medicaid: The service line number incremented by 1 for each
service line.
  Louisiana Medicaid will process and store up to 28 lines for
Inpatient, 99 lines for Outpatient and 13 lines for LTC, Hospice,
ADHC and ICF/MR claims.
  This number will be the key to the provider and practice
management system for matching the Explanation of Benefits,
Electronic Remittance Advice, or 835.
DTP Date - Service Date Pos: 4550 Max: 1
Loop: 2400 Elements: 3
User Option (Usage): Required